

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

ROOKLAND-MAINE WATER COMPANY.

Снар. 506

Chapter 506.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and ininety-one, relating to drains and common sewers in the city of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of said chapter is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'SECT. 2. Any person who is aggrieved by the doings of said municipal officers in laying out and constructing said sewer, or in making said assessments, may appeal therefrom to the next term of the supreme judicial court which shall be holden in the county of Knox, more than thirty days from and after the day when the hearing last mentioned is concluded, excluding the day of the commencement of the session of said court; the applicants shall serve written notice of such appeal upon the mayor or city clerk, fourteen days at least before the session of said court, and shall at the first term file a complaint setting forth substantially the facts in the case; either party shall be entitled to a trial by jury, or the matter in dispute, may, if the parties so agree, be decided by a committee of reference, and the court shall render such judgment and decree in the premises as the nature of the case may require; at the trial exceptions may be taken to the ruling of the judge as in other cases.'

Approved March 15, 1893.

Chapter 507.

An Act to amend the Charter of the Maine Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Whenever the Maine Water Company, as authorized by the charter, or by the charter of the Bath Water Supply Company, shall lay and maintain its water pipes over the bed of the Kennebec river between the city of Bath and the town of Woolwich for the purpose of supplying the city of Bath with pure water, all persons shall be liable in damages for any injuries done by them to said water pipes, and such damages may be recovered in an action upon the case

iability, for damages to works of company,

ð

Special Laws, 1891, amended.

Sec. 2, ch. 100.

Persons aggrieved, may appeal from decisions of municipal officers.

Спар. 508 Section eight of the brought by the Maine Water Company. -sec. 8, of charter of Bath Wate Co., shall apply to injury of works. charter of said Bath Water Supply Company shall also apply in full force to any willful injury to said water pipes so laid upon the bed of the Kennebec river.

SECT. 2. The location of said water pipes over the bed of the river shall be plainly defined by notices posted on either bank, with warning to vessels and water craft not to anchor within five hundred feet of the location of said pipes. Any person who shall willfully anchor a vessel or other water craft within five hundred feet of the location of said water pipes shall be subject, on conviction thereof, to the penalty provided in said section eight of the charter of the said Bath Water Supply Company.

SECT. 3. The city of Bath and the town of Woolwich shall each make and enforce all reasonable by-laws and regulations for the protection of said water pipes and provide tion of pipes. appropriate penalties for the violation of them.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approvel March 5, 1893

Chapter 508.

An Act to incorporate the Waldo Safe Deposit and Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel Dyer, C. R. Hill, R. J. Campbell, Albert Corporators. E. Fernald, Fred Atwood, David H. Smith, Amos F. Carleton, Seth H. Morgan, or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic, to be known as the -corporate Waldo Safe Deposit and Trust Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by law, except as otherwise provided herein.

The corporation hereby created shall be located Location. SECT. 2. at Winterport, Waldo county, Maine.

The purposes of said corporation and the business Furposes. SECT. 3. which it may perform, are first, to receive on deposit, money, coin, bank notes, evidences of debt, accounts of individuals, companies, corporations, municipalities and states, allowing

name.

Location, over bed of river. shall be plainly defined.

-penalty, for willfully anchoring vessel near pipes.

City and town, shall mike by-laws for protec-

775